
 

 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 8TH MARCH, 2021 
 

AT 10.30 AM 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Councillors 
 

Barry Rawlings 
Val Duschinsky 
Linda Freedman 
 
* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 

Councillors.  In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 

substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.  

In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 

Membership at the beginning of the hearing. 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE: 
THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WISH TO 

ACCESS THE MEETING CAN DO SO BY LISTENING TO THE LIVE AUDIO RECORDING 
OF THE MEETING. 

 
 THE AGENDA FOR THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE HERE: 

 
Agenda for Licensing Sub-Committee on Monday 8th March, 2021, 10.30 am 

(moderngov.co.uk) 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=189&MId=10935&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=189&MId=10935&Ver=4


 

 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

5 - 8 

5.   REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER - 
TASTE OF VENEZUELA, 8 NETHERCOURT AVENUE LONDON 
N3 1PT  
 

9 - 52 

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE 
SESSION  
 

 

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 



 
 

 

   

Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



   

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

HEARINGS PROCEDURE 

 
 

 
General points 

 
The following procedure is based on Regulations made by the Secretary of State under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Hearings Regulations”) which may be viewed or downloaded from 

the website of the Department for Culture, Media and Sport by following links from 
www.culture.gov.uk  

 
The procedure is intended as a general framework to ensure natural justice and a fair 

hearing.  The conduct of individual hearings may vary slightly according to circumstances 
and the discretion of the Chairman.  In all cases, however, this general framework will be 

followed. 
 

The procedure allows each party a maximum period of 5 minutes in which to present their 
case (R
[...]
Authority or remit the case to the 
Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can 
make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New Premises 

Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Officers Recommendations 

1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New
Premises Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Taste Of
Venezuela, 8 Nethercourt Avenue London N3 1PT

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Monday 8th March at 10.30am 

Title Taste of Venezuela 

8 Nethercourt Avenue London N3 1PT 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Wards West Finchley 

Status Public 

Urgent N/A 

Key No 

Enclosures 

Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Representations 
Annex 3 – Police Amendments 

Annex 4 - Matters for Decision 

Officer Contact Details 
Zekiel Cudjoe  020 8359 3110 

Zekiel.cudjoe@barnet.gov.uk 

9

AGENDA ITEM 5



Title lead Booklet title title sub 

2 

1.1 The licensing authority having received valid representations against the application for a 
premises licence is expected to hold a hearing to consider those representations. The 
application can be determined by the licensing authority without a hearing in certain 
circumstances. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Where a representation is submitted under Section 18 (3) of the Licencing Act 2003 the 
authority must hold a hearing to consider such representations, unless the representation 
is withdrawn, the applicant or any party or responsible authority who has made a valid 
representation agrees or where the authority considers that the representations are 
frivolous or vexatious.  

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to give appropriate weight to the 
representations (including 
[...]
0:00hrs – 18:00hrs 

Saturday 10:00hrs – 18:00hrs 

Sunday 10:00hrs – 18:00hrs 

Seasonal Variations 

None 
Non-Standard Timings 

None 

Hours the premises are open to the public 

N/a  

A full copy of the application form and plan can be seen attached to this report in Annex 1. 

3. Representations

3.1 The Licensing Team received 5 valid representations from local residents. The representations
related to public nuisance.

3.2 No representations were received from any of the local ward Councillors or any of the other
responsible authorities.

3.3 The local resident’s representation can be seen attached to this report in Annex 2.

4. Amendments made to the application during the application process

13



 
 

 

4.1 During the representation period the Police have been in communication with the applicant in 
order to discuss their application. The applicant has agreed to attach the following conditions to their 
licence 
at the Police’s request 

• All sales of alcohol will only be made to persons who have become a member/ 
registered their details with the business. Becoming a member/ registering will be 
done by completing a questionnaire/personal information form (payment card details 
will be stored with an appropriate financial services company). 

• All sales of alcohol to be delivered will be paid for by card to ensure an age 
verification process takes place at the point of payment. The delivery will be signed 
for and the person signing for the delivery must be able to prove they are over 18 if it 
is not the person named on the card used for payment. 

• There will be no consumption of alcohol purchased on the premises. 
• Alcohol shall only be delivered to a residential or business address and not to a public 

place. 
• In the event that the licence holder moves from this premises, the licence will be 

surrendered. 

4.2 These conditions will automatically be attached to the licence should the licensing subcommittee 
be minded to grant the application. 
 
4.3 The agreement correspondence between the applicant and the Police can be seen attached to 
the report in Annex 3 
 
 
 

5. Policy and Guidance  
 
London Borough of Barnet Licensing Policy  
 
5.1 When exercising its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority will not be influenced by the question 
of need. The question of whether or not there is a need for any particular premises is a commercial 
matter which is not relevant to the Licensing Authority’s considerations. The issue of need may be a 
matter for planning consideration or for the market to decide and does not form part of this licensing 
policy statement. 
 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
5.2 In relation to the Amended guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act section 9.38 In 
determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of 
the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate weight to:  
• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  
• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties.  
• the Guidance of the licensing Act 2003.  
• its own statement of licensing policy. 
 

6. Attaching conditions 
 
6.1 The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the 
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, should 
the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it 
appropriate. 
 
6.2 The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and 
is asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely 
because it considers it desirable to do so.  It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

14



 
 

 

 
6.3 In relation to conditions, the statutor
[...]
unty or administrative area BARNET

Postcode N3 1PT

Country United Kingdom

Further Details

Telephone number 07951582231

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 0

18



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

A limited company / limited liability partnership

A partnership (other than limited liability)

An unincorporated association

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act 

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated 
activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in 
England

The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales

Confirm The Following

I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves 
the use of the premises for licensable activities

I am making the application pursuant to a statutory function

I am making the application pursuant to a function discharged by 
virtue of Her Majesty's prerogative

Section 4 of 21

INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant Name
Is the name the same as (or similar to) the details given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 
from section one, or amend them as required. 
Select “No” to enter a completely new set of 
details.

First name RENZO DAMIAN

Family name CAFAGNA

Is the applicant 18 years of age or older?

Yes No

19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Current Residential Address
Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 
fr
[...]
 No

Section 15 of 21

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 10:00 End 18:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 10:00 End 18:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 10:00 End 18:00

Start End

22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

THURSDAY

Start 10:00 End 18:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 10:00 End 18:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 10:00 End 18:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 10:00 End 18:00

Start End

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

On the premises Off the premises Both

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on 
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol 
is for consumption away from the premises 
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for 
consumption on the premises and away 
from the premises select both.

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

N/A

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

N/A

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the 
licence as premises supervisor

Name

First name RENZO DAMIAN

Family name CAFAGNA
23



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Date of birth 21 / 06 / 1994
 dd               mm             yyyy

Enter the contact's address

Building number or name 8

Street NETHERCOURT AVENUE

District BARNET

City or town LONDON

County or administrative area BARNET

Postcode N3 1PT

Country United Kingdom

Personal Licence number 
(if known)

Issuing licensing authority 
(if known)

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises  supervisor 
be supplied to the authority? 

Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

As an attachment to this application

Reference number for consent 
form (if known)

If the consent form is already submitted, ask 
the proposed designated premises 
supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your 
reference'.

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

N/A

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

24



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

MONDAY

Start End

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start End

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start End

Start End

THURSDAY

Start End

Start End

FRIDAY

Start End

Start End

SATURDAY

Start End

Start End

SUNDAY

Start End

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

We won't be open to public in our premises as we sell only online.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not excl
[...]
* 
  
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the 
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee   
  
Band D - £87001 to £12500                     £900.00 
Band E - £125001 and over                     £1,905.00 
  
There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls, 
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The 
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of 
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required. 
  
Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment 
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college. 
  
If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time 
  
Capacity 5000-9999                                 £1,000.00 
Capacity 10000 -14999                            £2,000.00 
Capacity 15000-19999                             £4,000.00 
Capacity 20000-29999                             £8,000.00 
Capacity 30000-39000                             £16,000.00 
Capacity 40000-49999                             £24,000.00 
Capacity 50000-59999                             £32,000.00 
Capacity 60000-69999                             £40,000.00 
Capacity 70000-79999                             £48,000.00 31



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
Capacity 80000-89999                             £56,000.00 
Capacity 90000 and over                         £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£) 100.00

DECLARATION
1

* I/we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction
[...]
itted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next >

33



34



35



36



 
 

 

Annex 2  

 
 
 
 

Representations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

37



Alan Douglas’s Representation.  

  
 
From: <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@btinternet.com <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@btinternet.com>  
Sent: 06 February 2021 12:20 
To: LicensingAdmin <LicensingAdmin@barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: Application for Alcohol licence at 8 Nethercourt Avenue N3 1PT 
 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

 

I wish to object to the granting of a licence for the sale of alcohol from this premise. 

No. 8 Nethercourt Avenue is a domestic property in the middle of a residential street of family 
houses.  

It is not a commercial property, nor are there any commercial properties in the street. 

The sale of alcohol would create a public nuisance of noise, increase in traffic for deliveries and 
collection and disruption to the lives of local residents. 

The application should be rejected. 

 

 

Alan Douglas 

X Nethercourt Avenue N3 XXX. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

38

mailto:aljendouglas@btinternet.com
mailto:aljendouglas@btinternet.com
mailto:LicensingAdmin@barnet.gov.uk


Marilyn Lee’s Representation  
 
 
From: Marilyn Lee <XX@hendonschool.co.uk>  
Sent: 28 January 2021 13:05 
To: LicensingAdmin <LicensingAdmin@barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: Licensing Application for Taste of Venezuala and South America Ltd. 8 Nethercourt Avenue 
N3 1PT 
 
Dear Sir 
I live on the road next to Nethercourt Avenue, Courthhouse Gardens and my back gate backs onto a 
private lane which is shared by the house owners of Nethercourt Avenue including no. 8 Nethercourt 
Avenue. 
The whole area is for the start residential occupied by one family.  This house is rented by Renzo 
Damian and others.   
 

Apart from the fact that the house has not had a change of use which we do not want 

because of one of the reasons I stated above.  This is a residential area and we do not want this to 
set a president. 
At the moment there are deliveries all the time up and down the small side road, and I do know that 
this is causing a nuisance.  It is a home not a shop. I can hear the noise from the back, what with the  
Their dogs barking and whining  all the essence of the road is changing from a quiet residential place 
occupied by families to a noisy place full of dustbins and boxes.  I have lived here since 1984 and 
have not been as unhappy as I have been in the last year since these tenants moved into this 
house.  Apart from the Covid which is bad enough.  These individuals are causing a nuisance. I can 
not believe this is happening.   
I do know that others are also affected and very unhappy.  Some who live on the road may not say 
as they feel intimidated by the occupants as I have been.  I am also on the West Finchley Residents’ 
Association 
But this letter just represents my household. 
 
Therefore I am opposed to the sale of alcohol from this house on the grounds of it being a nuisance. 
 
Marilyn Lee 
XX Courthouse Gardens 
N3 XXX 
 
Mobile: XXXXXXXXXX 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

39

mailto:XX@hendonschool.co.uk
mailto:LicensingAdmin@barnet.gov.uk


Mr and Mrs M Lewis’s Representation  

 
From: xxxxxxxxxxxx@sky.com <xxxxxxxxxxxx@sky.com>  
Sent: 02 February 2021 13:47 
To: LicensingAdmin <LicensingAdmin@barnet.gov.uk> 
Subject: Taste of Venezuela and South America Ltd, 8 Nethercourt Avenue, West Finchley, London 
N3 1PT 
 
We strongly object to an alcohol licence being granted to Renzo Damien Cafagna of Taste of 
Venezuela and South America Ltd. because Nethercourt Avenue is a purely residential street in a 
very quiet residential neighbourhood, therefore selling alcohol is out of character and creating a public 
nuisance to all the neighbours. This would constitute a "change of use" requiring planning permission 
- which we do not want. 
 
In fact Renzo Damien Cafagna is already breaking the law by running his busines
[...]
t@met.police.uk> 

Cc: Rehman, Ali <Ali.Rehman@Barnet.gov.uk> 

Subject: RE: New Premises Licence Application- Taste Of Venezuela And South America 

LTD 8 Nethercourt Avenue London N3 1PT 

  

  

  

  

RE: New Premises Licence Application-   Taste Of Venezuela And South America 

LTD  8 Nethercourt Avenue London N3 1PT ( Off Licence ) 

  

The licensing authority has accepted an application under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for a new premises licence for the above premises. The 
application was submitted by  RENZO DAMIAN application seeks to allow the 
following: 

• Sale or supply of Alcohol (off the Premises only  )  Monday to 
Sunday  11:00hrs – 18:00hrs 

  

Please note that if the licensing authority does not receive any valid representations 
it must grant the licence as proposed in the application.  If valid representations are 
received, the application will be determined by the licensing sub-committee. 

                                                   

The last date for representations is 9th February 2021  Please address all enquiries 
to licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk 

48

mailto:Zekiel.Cudjoe@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Elisabeth.Hammond@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Bull@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:BSCP@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Phasey@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:heena.patel@london-fire.gov.uk
mailto:Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:Alison.Patmore@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Planning.Licensing@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Louisa.Songer@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Vicky.Johnson@met.police.uk
mailto:Michelle.Rudland@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:FSR-AdminSupport@london-fire.gov.uk
mailto:FSR-AdminSupport@london-fire.gov.uk
mailto:NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk
mailto:NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk
mailto:Ali.Rehman@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk


  

  

  

Kind regrds 

Zekiel Cudjoe 

Licensing Officer 

Commercial Premises 

London Borough of Barnet 

8th Floor 

2 Bristol Avenue 

Colindale 

London 

NW9 4EW 

0208 359 3110 

 

49



 
 

 

Annex 4   

 

 

Matters for Decision 
 

50



MATTERS FOR DECISION 
Taste Of Venezuela 

8 Nethercourt Avenue London N3 1PT 
 
To allow the Supply of Alcohol - Off the premises  
 
Standard Days and Timings 

 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish time Granted as 
application 

Amended to: Refused  

Monday 10:00 18:00    

Tuesday 10:00 18:00    

Wednesday 10:00 18:00    

Thursday 10:00 18:00    

Friday 10:00 18:00    

Saturday 10:00 18:00    

Sunday 10:00 18:00    
 
 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 51



  
To allow the premises to remain open to the public 
 
Standard Days and Timings 

 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish time Granted as 
application 

Amended to: Refused  

Monday N/A N/A    

Tuesday N/A N/A    

Wednesday N/A N/A     

Thursday N/A N/A    

Friday N/A N/A    

Saturday N/A N/A    

Sunday N/A N/A    
 
 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 52


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager - Taste of Venezuela, 8 Nethercourt Avenue London N3 1PT





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
8 March 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
 

 

 
Linda Freedman 
Val Duschinsky 
 

Barry Rawlings 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Barry Rawlings be appointed Chairman for this Licensing 
Sub-Committee meeting. 
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

4.    LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed for the meeting. 
 

5.    REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER - TASTE OF 
VENEZUELA, 8 NETHERCOURT AVENUE LONDON N3 1PT  
 
The sub-committee considered an application for a New Premises Licence for Taste of 
Venezuela, 8 Nethercourt Avenue, London, N3 1PT (“the Premises”). 
 

6.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
Regulations 2005). 



 

2 

Prior to exclusion, parties were notified that the decision of the Sub-Committee would be 
announced within 5 working days. 
 

7.    DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION  
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer. 
 

8.    RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
This is an application for a licence made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
relation to Taste of Venezuela, 8 Nethercourt Avenue, London, N3 1PT (“the 
Premises”).   
 
The application is for the supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises from 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 hours to 18:00 hours. 
 

Given the current COVID 19 pandemic, the licensing Sub-Committee was held by way of 
a virtual meeting using Microsoft Teams. Submissions were made by Mr Renzo Cafagna 
of Taste of Venzuela and South America Ltd, the Applicant company; Mr Zekiel Cudjoe 
for the Licensing Authority; and, Mr and Mrs Lewis who had made representations in 
opposition to the granting of the licence.  
 
Representations were received from three other members of the Public. They did not 
attend the hearing. No representations were received from the Police due to the 
Applicant having agreed a number of conditions with them prior to the hearing.   
 
Mr Cafagna submitted that all alcoholic products would be sold online, there would be no 
collections in person from the Premises and that the address of the Premises would not 
be disclosed. He explained that he was already making and selling food, but that this 
was done from a commercial kitchen in Central London and not in the Borough. Only a 
limited number of items were stored at the Premises. These were ingredients which were 
collected for delivery; customers did not attend to collect them in person.  
 
In answer to questions, Mr Cafagna confirmed that his landlord was aware of the 
business he was running and was amenable to it. Mr Cafagna said his tenancy of the 
Premises would continue until August 2021, but was hopeful that it would be extended 
beyond this. He said he had been making some improvements to the Premises in the 
expectation that he would be able to stay for longer. Mr Cafagna also confirmed that he 
did not use the rear access to the Premises and had no intention of using it.  
 
Mr Cafagna gave a slightly confusing answer about whether or not the Applicant 
company was live or dormant. He appeared to say that the company was live but also 
that he intended for the company to become live if the licence was granted.  
 
Mr Cafagna explained that he was not expecting there to be more than 10 collections of 
alcohol from the Premises per week, and that he thought that there would not likely be 
more than 3 to 5. He said he had a driveway and that delivery drivers used that.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr and Mrs Lewis. They explained that the rear access 
to the Premises was shared and was a right of way only. The right of way was only for 



 

3 

access to gardens and garages. As the Premises did not have a garage, they said Mr 
Cafagna should not be using it. 
 
Mr and Mrs Lewis also explained that the considered Mr Cafagna’s use of the Premises 
to be illegal. Mr Lewis read from the deeds about the type of business that could be run 
from the Premises and said that Mr Cafagna’s use was a change of use for which 
planning permission was required.  
 
It was further submitted that, in any event, Mr Cafagna did not have any sort of catering 
licence and was therefore not permitted to run a commercial kitchen in the Borough.  
 
Mr and Mrs Lewis spoke at length about the nuisance they said was being caused by Mr 
Cafagna’s two dogs which Mr and Mrs Lewis said were guard dogs and not family pets. It 
was said by Mr and Mrs Lewis that the dogs barked and whined for a large part of the 
day and were kept in a shed. Mr and Mrs Lewis said that they had called the RSPCA a 
number of times over their concerns for the welfare of the dogs but the RSPCA had not 
taken any action. Mr and Mrs Lewis said they feared the noise from the dogs would 
prevent them from using the garden in the summer. They said the dogs had barked for 7 
hours on Sunday.  
 
Mr and Mrs Lewis said that the number of deliveries and collections to the Premises 
were far higher than Mr Cafagna had claimed and that they had never seen delivery 
drivers use the driveway of the Premises.  Mr and Mrs Lewis explained that there was 
pressure on parking on Nethercourt Avenue due to its proximity to the tube station and 
the deliveries and collections at the Premises were exacerbating this situation. 
 
In response, Mr Cafagna said that the dogs were family pets and were not guard dogs or 
for breeding. He also said that he was applying to change the deeds to allow the use of 
the Premises for his business.  
 
Mr and Mrs Lewis strongly urged the Sub-Committee not to grant the application and to 
refuse the request for a licence.  
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the arguments that they had heard, as well 
as the documents that they had read. The Sub-Committee resolved to grant the 
Application as sought.  
 
While the Sub-Committee were concerned about the representations made by Mr & Mrs 
Lewis, the Sub-Committee noted that these were all concerns about things that were 
happening now, when the Premises had no licence. The Sub-Committee were not 
satisfied that there was any evidence that granting a licence would cause the licensing 
objectives to be undermined.  
 
The Sub-Committee were also of the view that a number of issues raised by Mr and Mrs 
Lewis and the other members of the public who had made representations were not 
matters that could probably be considered by the Sub-Committee in an application of this 
nature.  
 
For example, while the Sub-Committee had heard and read arguments relating to what 
was set out in the deeds of the Premises and whether or not there needed to be change 
of use, these were planning issues which the Licensing Sub-Committee could not 
determine. The Sub-Committee could only consider whether allowing the sale of alcohol 
for consumption off the Premises would cause the licensing objectives to be undermined. 



 

4 

The Sub-Committee were not without sympathy for Mr and Mrs Lewis, and their 
concerns about planning breaches and a precedent being set. However, these matters 
needed to be raised with the Council’s planning department or planning enforcement 
team. The Sub-Committee considered that Mr and Mrs Lewis may wish to pursue this 
matter with them.  
 
Parking is not a licensing consideration and in any event the Sub-Committee were not 
satisfied that the delivery or collection of items to the Premises would cause the licensing 
objectives to be undermined.  
 
While Mr Cafagna’s dogs were clearly a contentious issue there was again no evidence 
that any alleged nuisance that the dogs may have caused would have any impact on the 
licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee considered that if the dogs continued to cause 
an alleged nuisance then Mr and Mrs Lewis may wish to contact the Council’s noise and 
nuisance team. They may also wish to contact their ward councillors for advice.     
 
The licence is therefore granted as applied for and subject to the conditions agreed 
between the Police and the Applicant. The Sub-Committee impose no further conditions.  
 
Right to Appeal 
  
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more grounds set 
out in schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within 21 
days of notification of this decision. 
 
 
 
 
 

9.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified 
 
 



 

5 

(a) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R
 

 

(b) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R
 

 


